ALBANY PARKING GARAGE (EAST GARAGE)

Paragraph (a) of subdivision 36 of section 1680 of the public authorities law, as added by chapter 5 of the laws of 1998, reads as follows:

(a) The dormitory authority is empowered and authorized to enter into a lease, sublease, lease purchase, or other agreement with the office of general services of the state of New York pursuant to which one or more facilities are to be acquired, designed, constructed, reconstructed, rehabilitated, improved or otherwise made available for the provision of parking facilities for the state of New York in the city of Albany, New York and pursuant to which such facilities are to be furnished or equipped and in furtherance of such authorization, the commissioner of general services is hereby empowered to grant or convey to the dormitory authority, such lands as may be necessary for such purposes upon such terms and conditions as the commissioner of general services may fix and determine provided, however, that any contract or lease for construction, reconstruction or rehabilitation authorized by this subdivision shall be governed by article eight of the labor law. Such lease, sublease, lease purchase, or other agreement may provide for the payment of annual rentals and other payments by the state of New York on behalf of the departments or agencies having occupancy or use thereof to the dormitory authority from appropriations as provided in paragraph (c) of this subdivision and may contain such other terms and conditions as may be agreed upon by the parties thereto, including but not limited to, provisions relating to the maintenance and operation of the facilities, the establishment of reserve funds, indemnities and the disposition of a facility or the interest of the dormitory authority therein, if any, prior to or upon termination or expiration of such lease, sublease, lease purchase or other agreement. Such lease, sublease, lease purchase, or other agreement shall be subject to the approval of the director of the budget.